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CHAP. 4 

IN FAVOR HERMAN ZIMMERMAN 

Chapter 2 
RESOLVES, 1955 

RESOL VE, Opening Roxbury Pond, Oxford County, to Ice Fishing. 

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves passed by the legislature 
do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emer­
gencies; and 

Whereas, the following legislation is necessary to permit ice fishing in Rox­
bury Pond during the· winter of 1955; and 

Whereas, such legislation is in the best interest of conserving our natural re­
sources; and 

Whereas, in the judgment of the legislature, these facts create an emergency 
within the meaning of the constitution of Maine, and require the following legis­
lation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health 
and safety; now, therefore, be it 

Roxbury Pond; open to ice fishing. Resolved: That the Commissioner of 
Inland Fisheries and Game be, and hereby is, authorized and directed to issue 
a rule and regulation to open Roxbury Pond, Oxford county, to ice fishing. 

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this re­
solve shall take effect when approved. 

Effective February 22, 1955 

Chapter 3 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Norway Fish and Game Association for Fish Screen at 
Dam at Norway Lake. 

Norway Fish and Game Association, reimbursed. Resolved: That the sum 
of $150 be, and hereby is, appropriated from the funds of the Department of 
Inland Fisheries and Game to Norway Fish and Game Association for the State's 
share for a steel fish screen at the dam at Norway Lake, the State's share hav­
ing been paid by the Association. 

Effective August 20, 1955 

Chapter 4 

RESOL VE, in Favor of Herman Zimmerman of Presque Isle. 

Herman Zimmerman; reimbursed. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, 
appropriated the sum of $193045 from the general highway fund of the State to 
be paid to Herman Zimmerman of Presque Isle, in settlement of his claim against 
the State for refund of tax for gasoline used for agricultural purposes. 

Effective August 20, 1955 
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